

TOURO LAW CENTER

National Moot Court Competition in Law & Religion

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

April Term, 2017

No. 415-2017

DAVID R. TURNER

Plaintiff-Petitioner

v.

ST. FRANCIS CHURCH OF TOUROVIA, THE TOUROVIA CONFERENCE OF
CHRISTIAN CHURCHES, AND REVEREND DR. ROBERTA JONES

Defendants-Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
STATE OF TOUROVIA COURT OF APPEALS

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS

Team No. 11
Attorneys for Defendants-Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE MINISTERIAL EXCEPTION BARS BREACH OF EMPLOYMENT CONTRACT CLAIMS AND RETALIATORY DISCHARGE CLAIMS THAT IMPLICATE A CHURCH’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO FIRE ITS MINISTERS FOR ANY REASON.	3
A. <u>Respondents-Church’s Constitutional Right to Fire Appellant-Minister for Any Reason is Absolute.</u>	3
B. <u>Respondents-Church have a Constitutional Right to Fire Appellant-Minister for Any Reason.</u>	6
C. <u>The Breach of Employment Contract Claims and Retaliation Claims are Indistinguishable from Challenging Respondent-Church’s Right to Fire Appellant-Minister for Any Reason.</u>	7
II. COMPLAINTS ALLEGING WRONGFUL TERMINATION BY A MINISTER ARE SUBJECT TO A 12(b)(6) MOTIONS TO DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM, WITHOUT AN OPPORTUNITY FOR DISCOVERY, BASED SOLELY ON THE APPLICATION OF THE MINISTERIAL EXCEPTION TO THE LAWSUIT WHEN THE APPLICABILITY OF THE MINISTERIAL EXCEPTION IS CLEAR FROM THE FACE OF THE COMPLAINT.	10

A. Turner’s Complaint Was Properly Dismissed Before an Opportunity for Discovery Under Rule 12(b)(6) For Failure To State a Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted Because Everything Necessary to Satisfy the Affirmative Defense of the Ministerial Exception Was Established By the Allegations of the Complaint Itself.11

B. The Constitutional and Policy Reasons Supporting the Existence of the Ministerial Exception Require That Cases Implicating the Exception Be Subject to Dismissal Before Discovery Where the Applicability of the Exception is Clear From the Face of the Complaint.19

CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).	10, 11, 13
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).	10, 11, 13
<i>Black v. Snyder</i> , 471 N.W.2d 715 (Minn. Ct. App. 1991).	16
<i>Collette v. Archdiocese of Chicago</i> , 200 F.Supp.3d 730 (N.D. Ill. 2016).	12, 13
<i>Connor v. Archdiocese of Philadelphia</i> , 975 A.2d 1084 (Pa. 2009).	13, 14
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Raleigh, N.C.</i> , 213 F.3d 795, 801 (4th Cir. 2000).	19
<i>Employment Div. Dept. of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)).	7
<i>Galetti v. Reeve</i> , 331 P.3d 997 (N.M. Ct. App. 2014).	8, 18
<i>Gonzalez v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Manila</i> , 280 U.S. 1 (1929).	5
<i>Herx v. Diocese of Fort Wayne-South Bend, Inc., et al.</i> Case No. 1:12-cv-0012-RLM (N.D. Ind. April 12, 2012).	5
<i>Hosanna-Tabor</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).	passim
<i>Kirby v. Lexington Theological Seminary</i> 426 S.W.3d 597, 615 (2014).	8
<i>McClure v. Salvation Army</i> , 460 F.2d 553, 560 (5th Cir.1972).	20

<i>Melhorn v. Baltimore Washington Conference of United Methodist Church</i> , 2016 WL 1065884 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2016).	12-16
<i>Minker v. Baltimore Annual Conference of United Methodist Church</i> , 894 F.2d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1990)).	17, 18
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 257, 254 (2010)).	11
<i>Sidney Hillman Health Ctr. of Rochester v. Abbott Labs., Inc.</i> , 782 F.3d 922, 928 (7th Cir. 2015)).	12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	passim
Tourovia Constitution art. I § vi	passim

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	passim
Fed. Rule. Civ. Proc. 52(b)	4
Tourovia Labor Law § 740	3
